Abstract— In order to increase the conversion efficiencies of
silicon solar cells, advanced cell structures with selectively doped
areas receive an increasing interest. There is a strong need to
separate the contacted diffusion profiles from the non-contacted.
On the one hand, a high dopant concentration in the contact
regime reduces the series resistance losses mainly due to lowered
contact resistance. Additionally recombination is reduced by

A. Process parameters
The first thermal process which is used to process the planar
Resistance-samples features a peak temperature of 850°C.
This process is denoted as Diff-35. The silane gas flow for the
deposition of the PSG layer is varied between 15 and 45 sccm
depending on the Ar (TMPi) gas flow which is either 5 or
10 sccm.
Table 1: Denomination of the applied PECVD, thermal and oxidation
processes with their specific process parameters: silane and Ar (TMPi) gas
flows ΨSiH4 and ΨAr (TMPi), diffusion and oxidation plateau temperatures Tdiff
and Tox.
PECVD
process
ΨSiH4 ΨAr (TMPi)
[sccm] [sccm]
PECVD-15-5 15 5
PECVD-20-5 20 5
PECVD-25-5 25 5
PECVD-30-5 30 5
PECVD-35-5 35 5
PECVD-25-10 25 10
PECVD-30-10 30 10
PECVD-35-10 35 10
PECVD-37-10 37 10
PECVD-40-10 40 10
PECVD-45-10 45 10
thermal
process
Tdiff
[°C]

subsequent oxidation is dependent on the diffused emitter
profile and the oxidation process.
The equilibrium concentration neq is increased to
2.8∙1020 cm-3 due to the higher temperature of the oxidation
process compared to the diffusion process. Thus electrically
inactive phosphorus near the surface becomes electrically
active. The sheet resistance of the emitter diffused from POCl3
is reduced from 83 after diffusion to 78 Ω/sq after the DCE
oxidation. The surface concentration is reduced to
2.1∙1020 cm-3 whereas the emitter depth is increased to 510 nm.
The emitter diffused from PSG layers deposited using the
process PECVD-30 is only slightly changed regarding the
sheet resistance which is around 70 Ω/sq after the oxidation.
The surface concentration is reduced down to 2.1∙1020 cm-3
and the emitter depth is enhanced to 566 nm. For a higher
silane gas flow of 35 sccm (PECVD-35) during the PSG
deposition the sheet resistance is increased from 92 to
141 Ω/sq. As the width of the highly doped region (kink part
of the profile) for this emitter is narrower before the oxidation
compared to a PECVD-30 diffused emitter, the influence of